### SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land proclaimed as street :-

A. R. P. Being 0 0 24·22 Part Section 9, Wadestown, being part Section 1, Harbour R.D.; coloured red. 0 0 1·03 Part Sections 9 and 10, Wadestown, being part Section 1, Harbour R.D.; coloured blue.

0 0 0.25 Part land taken for tramway purposes by Proclamation No. 739 (New Zealand Gazette, 1911, page 2590), being part Sections 9 and 10, Wadestown, and being part Section 1, Harbour R.D.; coloured vellow yellow.

Situated in Block VI, Port Nicholson Survey District (City of Wellington). (S.O. 3151.)

In the Wellington Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 92874, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 15th day of August, 1936.

R. SEMPLE, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING ! (P.W. 51/172.)

Land in the Wellington Land District proclaimed as ceasing to be set apart as National-endowment Land.

#### GALWAY, Governor-General. [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION.

WHEREAS by section three hundred and two of the Land Act, 1924, as amended by section ten of the Land Laws Amendment Act, 1926, it is enacted that on the disposal of any national-endowment land by way of sale, or on the acquisition of the fee-simple of any such land, the Governor-General may by Proclamation declare that such land shall, as from a date to be specified in the Proclamation, cease to be national-endowment land :

And whereas the fee-simple of the land described in the Schedule hereto (being land heretofore held on village-home-stead renewable lease tenure) has been acquired, and it is expedient that the said land should cease to be nationalendowment land :

Now, therefore, in pursuance and exercise of the powers Now, therefore, in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon me by the aforesaid section three hundred and two of the Land Act, 1924, I, George Vere Arundell, Viscount Galway, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that from and after the nineteenth day of June, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-six, the land described in the Schedule hereto, which was set apart as national-endowment land under the provisions of section two hundred and fifty-eight of the Land Act, 1908, shall cease to be national-endowment land. land.

### SCHEDULE.

# Wellington Land District.

LOT 1 of Section 1, Tutaekara Village Settlement, Block XIV, Mangahao Survey District : Area, 9 acres 2 roods 32 perches.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 15th day of August. 1936.

FRANK LANGSTONE, Minister of Lands.

### GOD SAVE THE KING !

(L. and S. 53527.)

Road closed in Block II, Pouatu Survey District, Taranaki Land District.

GALWAY, Governor-General. [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section twelve of the Land Act, 1924, I, George Vere Arundell, Viscount Galway, Governor-General of the Do-minion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim as closed the road in Pouatu Survey District described in the Schedule hereto.

SECTION 146, Te Papa Parish : Area, 3 acres, more or less.

(L. and S. 42869.)

### SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of road closed :----

A. R. P. Adjoining or passing through  $\mathbf{5}$ 

2 39 Section 13. Section 12. 4

Section 22. 0

3 0 23 Sections 5 and 22.

Situated in Block II, Pouatu Survey District. (S.O. plan 3395.)

In the Taranaki Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked L. and S. 16/2362, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, under No. 2775, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 15th day of August, 1936.

FRANK LANGSTONE, Minister of Lands.

GOD SAVE THE KING ! (L. and S. 16/2362.)

Crown Land set apart as a Provisional State Forest.

#### GALWAY, Governor-General. [L.S.]

A PROCLAMATION.

BY virtue and in exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon me by section eighteen of the Forests Act, 1921-22, I, George Vere Arundell, Viscount Galway, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby set apart the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto as a provisional State forest. as a provisional State forest.

# SCHEDULE.

North Auckland Land District.—Auckland Forest-conservation Region.

ALL that area in the North Auckland Land District, con-taining by admeasurement 164 acres 0 roods 20 perches, more or less, being Section 10, Block XIII, Punakitere Survey District. As the same is more particularly delineated on plan No. 8/25, deposited in the Head Office of the State Forest Service at Wellington, and thereon edged red. (North Auckland plan S.O. 28571.)

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 17th day of August, 1936.

FRANK LANGSTONE, Commissioner of State Forests.

GOD SAVE THE KING !

Cancelling the Reservation over a Reserve in Te Papa Parish, Auckland Land District.

# GALWAY, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 19th day of August, 1936.

### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection one (b) of section seven of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, with the programmed the programmed for a plantation of the same for a plantation of the doth hereby cancel the reservation as a reserve for plantation purposes over the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby declare that the said land, being vested in the Crown, is Crown land available for disposal under the Land Act, 1924.

# SCHEDULE.

AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT.

C. A. JEFFERY,

Clerk of the Executive Council.